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June 17,

Mr. L. J. Shackelford Jr., President
Chicago Nivision, B. S. C, P,

431 South Dearborn St., Suite 1224
Chicago, ll1linois 60605

Dear Brother Shackelford:

Referring to yours of June 10th, in which you requested a copy of
New Orleans conditions as modified in the 1969 Southern Pacific merger
case. 1 also noted the copy of the Illinois Central's letter to you

under date of June 9th:

1 do not have any coples of the Southern Pacific merger agreement
referred to. 1 have talked to some of the Southern Pacific people
about it. Its a pretty thick thing and very complicated, About the
only explanation I can give is, that the Sotithern Pacif ic decided to
put all of their railroad holdings under the one Southern Pacific
holding company known as the Southern Pacific Transportation Company.
Fven though the Southern Pacific wholly owned the old T.&N.Q., they
went through this merger proposition, and the merger agreement re-
ferred to, largely revolved around the Southern Pacific station in
New Orleans, but ofcourse it effected all of the employes involved.
The only thing that I can find out that we would be interested in,
is a change in the application of the Washington Job Protection Agree-
ment. 1 haven't pulled that agreement to read it, I am sure you have
a copy of it, but as I understand it, the washington Job Protection
Agreement only protected a man in a merger if he is adversely effected
within a stipulated time, I think four months, but you can check the
agreement to make certain. This jouthern Pacific merger deal removed
that limitation, and the employes involved seemed to be protected under
the Washington Job Protection Agreement from the merger date on, if he
is adversely effected.

Fraternally yours,

CLD:cr C. L. Dellums
CC : Y%, T. D. McNeal
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135 East Eleventh Place, Chicago, lllinois 60605, Area Code 312—922-4811 PERSONNEL DEPARTMENT
June 9, 1970

Mr. L. J. Shackelford, Jr., President
Chicago Division

Brotherhood of Sleeping Car Porters
431 South Dearborn Street

Suites 1224 and 1225

Chicago, Illinois 60605

Dear Mr. Shackelford:

This afternoon we received the examiner's report and recommendations
in the IC-QM§0 merger case.

The report recommends that the merger be allowed to take place with
the understanding that the New Orleans conditions as modified in the 1969
Southern Pacific merger case will apply to the employees involved.

Approval by the full Commission will be the next step.

Yours truly,

W. JrTassin
Director of Labor Relations




ORANDUM OF AGREEMEN
BETWEEN THE
{OBILE AND OHIO i
MPLOYEES
BY THE

ING CAR PORTERS

In complete disposition of the Section 6 Notice
Organization served upon the above-named Company, dated
increase in rates of pay for employees of this Cor
hood of

of the above-named

1 17, 1969, requesting
y i ented by the Brother-
ing Car Porters, and all matters related thereto,

ARTICLE

of Train Porters and Parlor Car Porters shall be as
follows:

arlor Car Porters

asic

fonthly Rate

Monthly Rat:

$ 517.82
535494 3.08 56140
546466 3.117 572,63

January 1, 563,06

A\RTICLE II - MORATORIUM

chang:

inst the Gulf, Mobile and Ohi i ipany or by t
fobile and Ohio Railroa inst its employees d by the Brotherhood of
Sleeping Car Porters to be effective i 971.

ICLE 111 - T _OF THIS

This agreem 5 in complete settle t of the Section 6
rotherhood of Sleeping Car Porters
nization dated i

lotice served

in behalf of employees represented by

17, 1969. reement shall remain in effect

nged or mod accordance with the provisions of the Railway lLabor

the understandir provided in Article II that no notice
arty to be

g from Article I.

abama, this

3 CAR

whionsl




